Current Service Cost  1.22  0.40  0.94  0.35

Interest Cost  0.82  0.22  0.76  0.21

Past Service Cost  -   -   -   -

Expected return on plan assets  (0.51)  (0.21)  (0.48)  (0.20)

Total Expense  1.53  0.41  1.22  0.36
V. Expenses recognised in the Statement

of Other Comprehensive Income
Net Actuarial (Gain)/Loss  0.55  (0.15)  0.42  (0.31)

Expected return on plan assets

excluding interest income

 -   -   (0.02)  -

Total Expense  0.55  (0.15)  0.40  (0.31)
VI. Actuarial Assumptions

Discount Rate 7.75% 7.75% 7.50% 7.50%

Salary Escalation - First 5 Years 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00%

Salary Escalation - After 5 Years 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00%

Expected Rate of Return on Plan Assets 7.75% 7.75% 7.50% 7.50%

Mortality Table IALM

(2006-08)
IALM

(2006-08)

IALM

(2006-08)

IALM

(2006-08)

VII. The best estimate contribution for the next year would be H4.58 Crores for Gratuity and H1.44 Crores

for Leave Encashment.

2.39  EMPLOYEE BENEFITS (Contd.)

(All amounts in H Crores, unless otherwise stated)

Notes to the financial statements (Contd.) for the year ended 31st March, 2018

IX  Sensitivity Analysis

Gratuity Year ended 31.03.18 Year ended 31.03.17
Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

Discount rate (1% movement)  (0.23)  1.50  (0.84)  0.95

Future salary growth (1% movement)  1.49  (0.23)  0.94  (0.84)

Withdrawal Rates (1% movement)  0.67  0.48  0.11  (0.10)

Leave Encashment Year ended 31.03.18 Year ended 31.03.17
Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

Discount rate (1% movement)  (0.20)  0.21  (0.19)  0.22

Future salary growth (1% movement)  0.21  (0.20)  0.22  (0.19)

Withdrawal Rates (1% movement)  0.02  (0.03)  0.04  (0.02)

X	 Maturity Profile of Defined Benefit Obligations

Year Year ended 31.03.18 Year ended 31.03.17
Gratuity Leave

Encashment
Gratuity Leave

Encashment
Funded Funded Funded Funded

1st Following Year  0.71  0.17  1.36  0.80

2nd Following Year  2.88  1.02  0.45  0.11

3rd Following Year  1.72  0.29  0.55  0.13

4th Following Year  1.73  0.23  0.75  0.10

5th Following Year  1.46  0.27  0.52  0.11

6th Following Year  1.20  0.32  0.44  0.16

7th Following Year  1.32  0.23  0.51  0.08

8th Following Year  1.23  0.22  0.47  0.09

9th Following Year  1.29  0.21  0.47  0.09

10th Following Year  1.19  0.28  5.30  1.21

VIII  Experience Adjustments
(All amounts in H Crores, unless otherwise stated)

 Particulars Year ended 31.03.18 Year ended 31.03.17
Gratuity Leave

Encashment
Gratuity Leave

Encashment
(Gain) / Loss on Plan Liabilities  1.32  (0.10)  (0.02)  (0.41)

% of Opening Plan Liabilities 12.21% -3.47% -0.21% -15.53%

Gain / (Loss) on Plan Assets  -   -   0.02  -

% of Opening Plan Assets 0.00% 0.00% 0.32% 0.00%

Notes to the financial statements (Contd.) for the year ended 31st March, 2018

E
m

a
m

i P
a
p

e
r M

ills L
im

ite
d

 | A
n
n
u
a
l R

e
p

o
rt 2

0
17

-18

114
115

2.41  LEASES
The Company has entered into operating lease agreements for office space, godowns, and guest house.  The total

charge to statement of profit and loss for the year on account of operating lease is H1.08 crore ( H0.65 crore).

Lease rental are charged on the basis of agreed terms. No significant restrictions have been imposed by the

lessor on the leases. The leases can be renewed after completion of the lease term by mutually discussing the